
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

PLEASE READ AND SAVE THIS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Some of the following information may not apply to your particular 

product; however, as with any electronic product, precautions should 

be observed during handling and use.

•	Read	these	instructions.	
•	Keep	these	instructions.	
•	Heed	all	warnings.	
•	Follow	all	instructions.	
•	Do	not	use	this	apparatus	near	water.	
•	Clean	only	with	dry	cloth.	
•	Do	not	install	near	any	heat	sources	such	as	radiators,	heat	

registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that 
produce heat. 
•	Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer. 
•	Refer	all	servicing	to	qualified	service	personnel.	Servicing	is	
required	when	the	apparatus	has	been	damaged	in	any	way,	such	

as	power-supply	cord	or	plug	is	damaged,	liquid	has	been	spilled	
or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been 
exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been 
dropped. 

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INFORMATION
•	 Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no 
objects	filled	with	liquids,	such	as	vases,	shall	be	placed	on	the	
apparatus.

•	 Do	not	attempt	to	disassemble	the	cabinet.	This	product	does	not	
contain customer serviceable components.

Precautions for the unit
•	 Do	not	use	the	unit	immediately	after	transportation	from	a	cold	

place to a warm place; condensation problems may result. 
•	 Do	not	store	the	unit	near	fire,	places	with	high	temperature	or	in	

direct sunlight. Exposure to direct sunlight or extreme heat (such 
as inside a parked car) may cause damage or malfunction.

•	 Clean	the	unit	with	a	soft	cloth	or	a	damp	chamois	leather.	Never	
use solvents.

•	 The	unit	must	only	be	opened	by	qualified	personnel.

FCC Information
This	device	complies	with	Part	15	of	the	FCC	Rules.	
Operation	is	subject	to	the	following	two	conditions:	(1)	
this device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation. Note: This	
equipment	has	been	tested	and	found	to	comply	with	the	limits	for	a	
Class	B	digital	device,	pursuant	to	Part	15	of	FCC	Rules.	These	limits	are	
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
in	a	residential	installation.	This	equipment	generates,	uses,	and	
can	radiate	radio	frequency	energy	and,	if	not	installed	and	used	in	
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to 

radio communications. 

However,	there	is	no	guarantee	that	interference	will	not	occur	
in	a	particular	installation.	If	this	equipment	does	cause	harmful	
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined 
by	turning	the	equipment	off	and	on,	the	user	is	encouraged	to	try	to	
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

•	Reorient	or	relocate	the	receiving	antenna.

•	Increase	the	separation	between	the	equipment	and	receiver.

•	Connect	the	equipment	into	an	outlet	on	a	circuit	different	from	that	

to which the receiver is connected.

•	Consult	the	dealer	or	an	experienced	radio/TV	technician	for	help.

Changes	or	modifications	not	expressly	approved	by	VOXX	

Accessories	Corporation	could	void	the	user’s	authority	to	operate	

the	equipment.
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Important battery information

Warning: Your product contains a battery and charging system 

which	is	designed	to	work	in	temperatures	that	do	not	exceed	50°C	

(122°F).	Leaving	this	product	in	a	closed	automobile	or	the	trunk	of	

an	automobile	where	temperatures	may	exceed	50°C	may	result	in	

permanent	battery	damage,	fire,	or	explosion.	Please	remove	your	

product from the automobile when you exit, do not place your product 

in the trunk of your automobile, and do not leave your product in any 

location	where	temperatures	may	exceed	50°C.

Ecology 

Your product must be disposed of properly according to local laws 

and	regulations.	Because	this	product	contains	a	battery,	the	product	

must be disposed of separately from the household waste.
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E-PREP GEAR Emergency Lighting

For additional support, call our Consumer Help Line at 1-888-217-7900 or visit 
Champ-Eprep.com

Emergencies happen.

Be	prepared.	The	Emergency	Lighting	has	been	designed	to	help	you	in	a	power	outage.

What’s in this package?

•	 AC	power	adapter	(Fig.	1)

•	 Mounting	screws	(4)	(Fig.	2)

•	 Emergency	Lighting

•	 Hanging	bracket	(pre-attached	 

to the emergency lighting unit)

•	 This	user	guide

Specifications

Conditions Capabilities Time of use

Full	capacity	of	1C	(1500mAh)	

battery

2 lights 200	mins

1	light 420	mins

Cranking	1	minute	(130-150rpm)	

when	the	lighting	is	below	100	LUX

2 lights 10	mins

1	light 15	mins

Tour of the Emergency Lighting

Figure 1 Figure 2

Swivel lights

Hanging Bracket

Battery indicator LED

Light switch (one or two)

Power (On-Off-Auto)

AC adpater connection

Hand Crank Charging

Hanging Bracket

AC adapter charging

1.	 Plug	the	tip	of	the	AC	power	adapter	into	the	DC	Input	jack	on	the	emergency	lighting	unit.

2. Plug	the	other	end	of	the	AC	power	adapter	into	a	working	power	outlet.	The	emergency	lighting	unit’s	

indicator	light	will	turn	red	to	indicate	that	the	unit	is	charging.	This	light	will	turn	green	when	the	unit	

is	fully	charged	(usually	within	24	hours).	Leave	the	unit	plugged	in	if	you	would	like	to	use	the	AUTO	ON	

function	(see	the	Lighting	function	section	below)

Note:	The	AC	adapter	should	be	plugged	in	so	that	it	stays	vertical	or	lies	flat.

Hand-Crank Charging

The	hand	crank	charges	the	Emergency	Lighting’s	internal	battery.

1.	 Take	out	the	hand-crank	from	the	initial	position	and	tilt	it	at	its	180º	position.

2. Crank	at	a	speed	of	130-150	rpm	(rotations	per	minute)	(either	clockwise	or	counter-clockwise).

3.	 The	indicator	light	will	turn	red,	which	shows	the	battery	inside	is	being	charged.

Note:	If	you	don’t	reach	a	turning	speed	of	at	least	130	rpm,	the	battery	won’t	charge	as	quickly.

IMPORTANT:	Don’t	force	the	hand	crank.	Make	sure	you	turn	from	the	handle	only–don’t	grab	the	entire	crank.

Lighting Function

1 light or 2 lights button

ON/OFF/AUTO button

  turns on the right-side light only

  turns on both lights

ON turns the lights on

OFF turns the lights off

AUTO automatically turns the light on when the 

emergency	lighting’s	power	source	is	cut	off	(leave	

the unit plugged into a power source to use this 

feature)

Mounting the Emergency Lighting Unit

This	Emergency	Lighting	device	offers	three	placement	options:

•	 keep	the	unit	on	a	horizontal	surface	(like	a	desk	or	table--no	mounting	required)

•	 hang the unit temporarily

•	 mount the hanging bracket permanently

To keep the unit on a horizontal surface:	There’s	no	mounting	or	further	installation	required.	However,	you	

can	remove	the	hanging	bracket	from	the	back	of	the	unit	if	you’d	like.	Simply	push	down	on	the	bracket	to	

snap it off of the unit.

To hang the unit temporarily:	On	the	wall	where	you’d	like	to	hang	the	unit,	

insert	two	of	the	screws	from	this	package	roughly	3.5	inches	apart	from	

each	other.	Then	place	the	emergency	lighting	unit	over	the	screws	and	

gently pull the unit down onto the screws.

To mount the hanging bracket permanently:

1.	 Push	down	on	the	emergency	lighting	unit’s	hanging	bracket	to	snap	it	off	of	the	unit.

2. Insert	the	four	include	screws	through	the	hanging	bracket’s	holes	as	shown	here.

If you’re hanging on a flat surface: 

use	the	four	holes	on	the	bracket’s	flat	

surface as shown here.

If you’re hanging on a corner: use the 

four	holes	on	the	inside	of	the	bracket’s	

v-niche as shown here.

3.	 Once	you’ve	mounted	the	bracket,	slide	the	emergency	lighting	unit	back	onto	the	bracket	until	it	clicks	

into place.

Built-in	battery:	1500mAh/3.7V

DC	input:	6.0V	300mA

Maximum	power	consumption	

of	LED	lighting:	1.2W

LED:	lifespan	50,000hrs

Weight:	400g

Size:	140.6mm	x	76.9mm	x	

161mm

Limited 12 Month Warranty
Voxx	Accessories	Corp.	warrants	that	for	12	months	from	date	of	purchase,	it	will	replace	this	product	if	found	to	be	defective	in	materials	or	
workmanship.	Return	it	to	the	address	below	for	a	replacement	with	a	current	equivalent.	This	replacement	is	the	company’s	sole	obligation	under	
this	warranty.	ANY	IMPLIED	WARRANTY	OF	MERCHANTABILITY	OR	FITNESS	FOR	A	PARTICULAR	USE	IS	DISCLAIMED.	This	warranty	excludes	defects	
or	damage	due	to	misuse,	abuse,	or	neglect.	Incidental	or	consequential	damages	are	disclaimed	where	permitted	by	law.	This	warranty	does	not	
cover	product	purchased,	serviced	or	used	outside	the	United	States	or	Canada.

U.S.A.:	Audiovox	Return	Center,	150	Marcus	Blvd.,	Hauppauge,	New	York	11788

CANADA:	Audiovox	Return	Center,	c/o	Genco,	6685	Kennedy	Road,	Unit	#3	Door	14,	Mississauga	Ontario	L5T	3A5

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS À 
TITRE DE RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE

Certaines	des	informations	qui	suivent	peuvent	ne	pas	
s’appliquer	à	ce	produit	particulier.	Cependant,	comme	pour	tout	
appareil	électronique,	prendre	des	précautions	durant	sa	manipulation	

et son utilisation.
•	Lire	ces	instructions.
•	Conserver	ces	instructions.
•	Respecter	tous	les	avertissements.
•Suivre	toutes	les	instructions.
•	Ne	pas	utiliser	cet	appareil	à	proximité	d’eau.
•	Nettoyer	le	produit	seulement	avec	un	chiffon	sec.
•	Ne	pas	installer	près	d’une	source	de	chaleur,	par	exemple	des	
radiateurs,	des	registres	de	chaleur,	des	poêles	ou	d’autres	appareils	
(amplificateurs,	par	exemple)	qui	produisent	de	la	chaleur.
•	Utiliser	seulement	les	fixations/accessoires	spécifiés	par	le	fabricant.
•	Confier	l’entretien	de	l’appareil	à	un	technicien	agréé.	Faire	réparer	
l’appareil	s’il	a	été	endommagé	de	quelque	manière	que	ce	soit,	par	
exemple	si	le	cordon	d’alimentation,	ou	la	fiche,	est	endommagé(e),	si	
du	liquide	a	été	renversé	sur	l’appareil	ou	si	des	objets	sont	tombés	sur	
l’appareil,	s’il	a	été	exposé	à	la	pluie	ou	à	l’humidité,	s’il	ne	fonctionne	
pas	normalement	ou	s’il	est	tombé.

INFORMATION SUPPLÉMENTAIRE SUR LA SÉCURITÉ
•	L’appareil	ne	doit	être	exposé	ni	à	un	égouttement	ni	à	des	
éclaboussures.	Aucun	objet	rempli	de	liquide,	par	exemple	un	vase,	ne	
doit	être	placé	sur	l’appareil.	
•	Ne	pas	essayer	de	démonter	le	boîtier.	Ce	produit	ne	contient	aucun	
composant	réparable	par	l’utilisateur.

Précautions concernant l’appareil.
•	Ne	pas	utiliser	l’appareil	immédiatement	après	l’avoir	déplacé	
d’un	endroit	froid	à	un	endroit	chaud	en	raison	des	problèmes	de	
condensation	qui	pourraient	se	produire.
•	Ne	pas	entreposer	l’appareil	près	d’un	feu,	des	endroits	où	la	
température	est	élevée	ni	l’exposer	directement	à	la	lumière	
solaire.		L’exposition	de	l’appareil	directement	à	la	lumière	solaire	
ou	à	une	chaleur	excessive	(par	exemple	l’intérieur	d’une	voiture	

en	stationnement)	peut	endommager	le	produit	ou	provoquer	son	
dysfonctionnement.
•	Nettoyer	l’appareil	avec	un	chiffon	doux	ou	un	cuir	de	chamois	humide.	
Ne	jamais	utiliser	de	solvants.	

•	L’appareil	ne	doit	être	ouvert	que	par	un	technicien	agréé.

Déclaration de la Federal Communication Commission (FCC)
Cet	appareil	est	conforme	à	la	partie	15	du	règlement	de	la	FCC.	Le	
fonctionnement	est	sujet	aux	deux	conditions	suivantes	:	(1)	cet	appareil	
ne	doit	pas	provoquer	de	brouillage	préjudiciable	et	(2)	cet	appareil	doit	
accepter tout brouillage reçu, y compris le brouillage susceptible de 
provoquer	un	fonctionnement	indésirable.	Remarque	:	Cet	équipement	
a	été	soumis	à	des	essais	et	a	été	déclaré	conforme	aux	limites	
stipulées	pour	un	dispositif	numérique	de	classe	B,	conformément	aux	
spécifications	de	la	partie	15	du	règlement	de	la	FCC.	Ces	limites	ont	pour	
but	d’assurer	une	protection	raisonnable	contre	le	brouillage	nuisible	
dans	une	installation	résidentielle.	Cet	équipement	produit,	utilise	et	peut	
émettre	de	l’énergie	en	radiofréquence	et,	s’il	n’est	pas	installé	et	utilisé	
conformément aux directives, il peut causer un brouillage nuisible dans les 
communications radio.
Cependant,	il	est	impossible	de	garantir	qu’aucun	brouillage	ne	se	
produira	dans	une	installation	particulière.	Si	cet	équipement	cause	un	
brouillage	de	la	réception	de	radio	ou	de	télévision,	ce	qu’il	est	possible	de	
déterminer	en	éteignant	puis	en	rallumant	l’équipement,	l’utilisateur	est	
prié	d’essayer	de	corriger	le	brouillage	au	moyen	de	l’une	ou	de	plusieurs	
des mesures suivantes :
•		Réorienter	ou	déplacer	l’antenne	de	réception.
•	Éloigner	davantage	la	distance	entre	l’équipement	et	le	récepteur.
Brancher	l’équipement	dans	une	prise	dont	le	circuit	est	différent	de	celui	
où	est	branché	le	récepteur.
•Consulter	le	revendeur	ou	un	technicien	expérimenté	de	radio/télévision.
Les	changements	ou	les	modifications	effectuées	qui	ne	sont	pas	
expressément	approuvés	par	VOXX	Accessories	Corporation	peuvent	

annuler	l’autorisation	accordée	à	l’utilisateur	de	se	servir	de	l’équipement.

Avis d’Industrie Canada

CAN	ICES-3	(B)/NMB-3	(B)

Information importante relative à la batterie

Avertissement	:	Le	produit	contient	une	batterie	et	un	système	de	

charge	conçus	pour	fonctionner	à	des	températures	qui	ne	dépassent	

pas	50°C	(122°F).	Le	produit	laissé	dans	une	voiture	ou	dans	le	

coffre	d’une	voiture	fermée	où	la	température	peut	dépasser	50°C	

peut	endommager	la	batterie	de	manière	irréversible,	provoquer	un	

incendie ou une explosion.  Enlever le produit de la voiture en sortant 

de la voiture, ne pas placer le produit dans le coffre de la voiture, et 

ne	pas	laisser	le	produit	dans	des	endroits	où	la	température	peut	

dépasser	50°C.

Écologie 

Le	produit	doit	être	éliminé	conformément	aux	lois	et	aux	

réglementations	locales.		Ce	produit	contenant	une	batterie,	le	produit	

doit être éliminé en le séparant des déchets ménagers.
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E-PREP GEAR Éclairage d’urgence

L’ÉCLAIR FLÉCHÉ 
DANS UN TRIANGLE, 
EST DESTINÉ À 
ALERTER 
L’UTILISATEUR DE 
« TENSION 
DANGEREUSE » À 
L’INTÉRIEUR DU 
PRODUIT.

ATTENTION
RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE.

NE PAS OUVRIR
ATTENTION : AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LE 
RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, NE 
PAS ENLEVER LE COUVERCLE (OU 
L’ARRIÈRE).
AUCUNE PIÈCE RÉPARABLE PAR 
L’UTILISATEUR NE SE TROUVE À  
L’INTÉRIEUR. POUR TOUTE 
RÉPARATION, CONSULTER UN 
TECHNICIEN QUALIFIÉ.

LE POINT 
D’EXCLAMATION DANS 
UN TRIANGLE EST 
DESTINÉ À ALERTER 
L’UTILISATEUR SUR 
DES INSTRUCTIONS 
IMPORTANTES 
CONCERNANT LE 
PRODUIT.

VOIR LE MARQUAGE SUR LA PARTIE INFÉRIEURE/À L’ARRIÈRE DU PRODUIT.

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR ÉVITER LE RISQUE
D’INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, N’EXPOSER CE 
PRODUIT NI À LA PLUIE NI À L’HUMIDITÉ.

Les situations d’urgences surviennent.

Soyez	préparés.	L’éclairage	d’urgence	a	été	conçu	pour	aider	en	cas	de	panne	de	courant.

Que contient l’emballage?

•	 Adaptateur	d’alimentation	c.a.	(Fig.1)

•	 Vis	de	montage	(4)	(Fig.	2)

•	 Éclairage	d’urgence

•	 Support de suspension (préattaché 

à	l’appareil	d’éclairage	d’urgence)

•	 Guide	de	l’utilisateur

Présentation de l’éclairage d’urgence

Figure 1 Figure 2

Lampes pivotantes

Support de suspension

Voyant DEL d’état 
de la batterie
Interrupteur de 
lampes (une ou deux)

Alimentation (marche-
arrêt-automatique)

Connexion adaptateur CA

Manivelle de chargement

Support de suspension

Adaptateur de charge CA

1.	 Brancher	l’extrémité	de	l’adaptateur	d’alimentation	CA	dans	la	prise	d’entrée	CC	de	l’appareil	d’éclairage	

d’urgence.

2. Brancher	l’autre	extrémité	de	l’adaptateur	CA	dans	une	prise	de	courant	sous	tension.	Le	voyant	de	

l’appareil	d’éclairage	d’urgence	devient	rouge	pour	indiquer	que	l’appareil	est	en	cours	de	chargement.		

Ce	voyant	devient	vert	lorsque	l’appareil	est	complètement	chargé	(généralement	en	24	heures).	Laisser	

l’appareil	branché	si	la	fonction	AUTO	ON	est	utilisée	(se	reporter	à	la	section	fonctions	d’éclairage	ci-

dessous).

Remarque	:	L’adaptateur	CA	doit	être	branché	verticalement	ou	à	plat.




